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Comments to The Eden Water

Eden Water Company, Inc. (EWC) is a smau ﬁo,nsu g ned, nonproflt company formed in 1964 to
provide drinking water to a commumty that was h m;‘itﬁ di'mkmg water and because no utility
company wanted to take on the responsibility. The local water utilities indicated that it was not cost
effective for them to participate. Graham County Utilities (GCU) has shown very little desire to improve
their outlying areas. EWC sole desire is to provide drinking water and fire protection for the community.
Every cent of money is used to buy the water, maintain the line and increase the availability of drinking
water and fire protection.

EWC is understands the Arizona Corporation Commission Staff (ACC or Staff) would rather EWC give the
system to an adjoining utility. EWC would like the ACC to understand that EWC is trying to better the
system. The GCU had an opportunity to put in a gas line to reach customers without the service when
EWC put in the new six inch line. This shows that they are not interested in expanding their system to
include folks in the country side.

It seems there should be a more simple and cost effective way to get a rate increase for a nonprofit
water company. EWC recognizes that several Staff members of the ACC were very helpful and this
would not have proceeded without them. A few of the ACC Staff indicated that they should be talking to
a lawyer instead of EWC officers. EWC contends that the lawyer may maneuver through the ACC politics
better, but the information has to go through the company. The questions must be asked and answered
by management. A lawyer would just add more to the rate case increase; an expense that Staff
apparently decided that should not be paid.

EWC will attempt to address concerns that the company has with the Staff report. EWC would have
rather worked through these things before it reached the formal report. Maybe that is how the ACC
likes to do business, it seems strange to us, if the goal is to supply water to the customers.

EWC just wants to deliver water to its customers at the lowest cost without putting the Company in

default of its obligations. | know the Staff was not concerned that EWC have not paid for our office

manager since last year. Nor has it paid for the repairs done on the pipeline the last year and half. The

ACC Staff did care that EWC pay in full Graham County Utilities (GCU) without the meanAltmﬂb(vﬂfDOYaT jon Commissior

because they approved that increase. D D (\ KFTF D
0CT 102012

DOCKETE D BY {

SUMMARY OF FILING schedule JAC-1:

Lowering the Deprecation expense from $24,408 to $3,899 was devastating. This might be proper in the
accounting world however, in the real world that is money that was going towards the upkeep of the
pipeline. It is true that it was a grant, but that pipeline is still deprecating. It is an asset that has a limit
to its life. Using that logic would indicate the only way to replace the new pipeline would be another
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grant. This may or may not be possible the next time. EWC requests the return of the Deprecation

expense or the acceptance of the money that will be needed by near term asset replacement (see below
expected near term costs).

ACCOUNTS PAYABLE:

EWC has a large payable that needs to be addressed. Somehow these need to be paid; with the rate
raise that Staff is recommending it will not be possible. EWC cannot continue not to pay the costs of the
maintenance and employees of the company.

Expenses payables Amount
Repair Water Line $9,260.40
Office manager $15,300.00
Personal Loan/travel exp. $2,997.54
Expense Rate Increase $7,125.98
Total Payable $34,483.92
Timeline:

On the second paragraph it appears that EWC did not work on the application until December of 2011.
Staff neglected to indicate that an application was submitted in the correct time period. EWC was told
by an unnamed Staff member which application to use; unfortunately it was the incorrect application.
It was not until EWC called a friendly Staff member which informed us of the correct application to file.
EWC rectified the mistake in a timely manner as it was found.

It is no excuse, but in addition, the elderly parents’ of the Company’s President became very ill and the
he had to spend his spare time taking care of them. Sadly, they both were lost within a two-month
period.

Water Rates:

EWC understands that the commission has determined to use a tiered rate system.

1. The Staff has the lowest tier rate at 1.50 per thousand, $0.42 less than what EWC will be paying
for the product. The fixed cost for each customer is $27.16 per meter. This just doesn’t seem to
be correct. If the tier system is used, it should cover more of the fixed costs.
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Avg. Average Water Water cost | Water net Total Total Net Time
Customers 3 water income Income Expense Income period

or under
474 618,000 | $927.00 | $1,174.20 | ($247.20) | $9,459 $14,048 ($4,589) | year
39.8 51,500 $77.25 |$97.85 (520.60) | $794.25 | $1,179.72 | ($385.47) | Avg
Mth

1 1,300 $ 194 |S 246 ($ 0.52) $ 1994 |$ 29.62 | ($ 9.68) | Month

2. The low end customers are the ones with the highest delinquency rate and cut off rate and as a

result, EWC are required to spend more time, effort and money on maintaining these
customers.

EWC requested Staff to include the funding for the necessary software if they were going to
require us to do a multi-tiered rate. This was not addressed in the Staff report. (see near future
assets in this document)

The majority of these large use customers have livestock and gardens. These customers use

EWC water because their personal well water is very high in mineral content which is not of
quality for livestock and many plants.

EWC anticipates that there will be a large reduction in water usage at the higher rate. With 1/3
of the customer base, that could be a significant amount and these customers are the ones
carrying the bulk of the expense. EWC is concerned over losing the income from the high water
users. (Average of 40 customers per month in this position

Monthly Charges by meter:

EWC proposed a rate of $28.00 per meter and the Staff recommended $18.00.

1.

4.

The Total Fixed Cost for the test year was 41,387.51. Using 127 meters would give a fixed cost
per meter $27.16.

There is an average of 13.8 customers per month that do not use any water at all. The majority
are customers that do not want to lose their meters because of nonuse. The water is available
on demand so EWC believes that a higher meter charge is in order to cover the fixed costs.

If the commission insists on the multi-tiered rate, water usage will be drastically reduced and
the company will still need to cover the fixed costs.

The last increase in 1995 was based on one the need to cover the fixed costs with the meter
charge.
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M. Transportation expense:

October 4, 2012

The Staff lowered the Transportation expense $368.00 using an average over the last few year. EWC
contends that the years the Staff used, were the years that the company cut back on travel expense. If
Staff would have looked in the earlier years they would see a larger amount. EWC contends that the

transportation expense should have been left alone.

See the table of travel expenses for a extended period.

Year Cost of Transportation
2004 $1,480
2005 $1,480
2006 $1,400
2007 $1,100
2008 $1,200
2009 $1,200
2010 $1,660

Rate Increase Expenses: Staff Adjustment (n):

The Staff requested EWC submit the expenses related to the Rate Increase. The Staff indicated that
EWC will be reimbursed for the expense related to the rate increase. That report was sent in with the
“First set of Data Request,” which was mailed July 12, 2012. The request originated from Dorthy Hains
and to Bridget. It was requested to overnight mail so they could have it the next day. The documents
were sent. The updated total for the rate case is $6,669.33 for rate increase and $456.65 for the
Emergency rate increase for a grand total of $7,125.98. The Staff estimate of $750.00 did not include
enough to pay for the Copies and Postage which was $763.58. The following table shows the summary
of the attached time sheet.

Labor Mileage Postage Copies Total
Rate Increase $5,700 $ 605.70 S 381.62 $ 282.01 $6,669.33
Emergency Increase | § 300.00 S 56.70 S 8295 S 17.00 $ 456.65
Totals $5,700.00 $ 662.40 $ 464.57 $ 299.01 $7,125.98
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STAFF ADJUSTMNETS L water testing:

The water testing should have been lowered by $500. Cost of a Trench Tamper that was inadvertently
put under this account EWC found the problem and pointed it out. EWC does not know how Staff
included added another $248.00. That should be brought back to $2,032.72 that is supported by the
general leger for that account. (see general ledger showing the correction)

Water Loss:

EWC has worked diligently on lowering the rate of loss. As we have reported to the Staff, a tap into the
line was discovered last year. That water loss on top of the higher water rates did considerable damage
to EWC. This has been addressed and has dropped our water loss considerably.

Towards the end of 2010 EWC had several water loss in an area. EWC had been upgrading this area
with a new pipeline; EWC pressurized a section of new replacement line. That eliminated the older line
in the area. It also brought a new problem of bad couplers on the replacement line. They did not
appear all at once. When a leak was detected EWC immediately repaired it. Under the heading “Eden
Water Company 2012 new format,” Monthly Totals One will show the first three months at a higher
than expected loss. Then it drops down for a few months then rises once again in the last Month.

There were several small leaks on the tubing going to the meters. EWC has aggressively attacked these
leaks when they appear. EWC has not had more than average of one a year since the line was installed
in 1964. That has changed, in the last four years EWC has experienced several a year. Some that has
been under the roadway. In each case EWC has found the tubing in contact with rocks in the soil that
was used to cover the pipeline. When the original pipeline was installed no sand was used to protect
the line from rocks. EWC has made a habit to use sand after any construction or repair.

Since June the two supply lines have been separated due to a leak by the Eden Bridge that will not be
addressed until funds are more readily available. Until the repair can be made EWC will be unable to
loop the waterlines as EWC have in the past. The separation of the system did allow EWC to monitor
the meters on both sides of the River. The vast majority of work has been done in the more rocky area
in Eden. The loss seems to be coming now from the HWY 70 area. No leaks have been detected yet on
the HWY 70 side; considerable time has been spent looking. EWC has requested the GCU check the
meter to make sure it is correct. A Meter issue was the culprit in the past resulting in costly and
unnecessary work on EWC part. A new meter was put in, that has been several years ago. EWC is also
replacing a couple of suspect customer meters that have been sporadic in their readings.

It only takes one or two leaks 1o show up as a high loss. EWC can only repair what is found. For
further information see 2010 billing new rates, Monthly Totals to see the loss ratios for 2012. Also
included is a log of work done on the system.
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Expected Asset Outlays:

EWC was requested to provide costs associated with expected near future money outlays. EWC does
not find these costs addressed in the Staff Report on the Rate Increase. The Staff indicated that EWC
should use some form on the internet. EWC never could find the form Staff was unable to help us. Do to
time restraints of the Documents requests EWC submitted a summary with the “first data request” that
was sent to the ACC July 12, 2012. EWC submitted a summary of the near future money outlays it
expected to spend along with backup material. The Staff never made reverence to this report again.
EWC assumed that what was provided was enough. EWC understood that the Deprecation expense
would allow for these Asset outlays.

1.

Staff indicated that if ACC were going to require a multi-tiered system that EWC would be able
to obtain the money for the new software in the rate increase. EWC does not see this
addressed. The Cost estimate was included in the “second data request” The cost of the Utility
billing software is $3,360.00

The Staff was shown the pipeline upgrade that EWC had been working on during on sight
inspection. The Staff requested the Engineers estimate of amount to complete this upgrade.
During the inspection EWC pointed out that a wind storm had destroyed the pump house for
our water tank. The building had been rebuilt, but lacking was some plumbing and electrical
work that the Company estimated to be $5,000.

One of the tariffs that the ACC and EWC were to replace the older meters that may not be
accurate.

Expected Cost of near future Assets Dollar value

Utility Billing S 3,360

6 inch pipeline upgrad3 $231,453

Repair tank pump and electrical $ 5,000

Replace older existing meters S 4,900

Total Amount $244,713

SUMMARY:

EWC needs to have a little more margin to take care of the expenses we have accrued the last two
years, and to continue improving our system. In addition EWC does not believe that the other
customers should pay for someone else’s water obligations. EWC does not believe that a Multi-tiered
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system is the best answer for us. If ACC believes it is, provide the funds for new software. EWC needs

to have that deprecation that was taken out, or incorporate the “near future Assets”. Staff has our price
structure; EWC believes that it is still relevant. The increase needs to be increased at least another
$15,000.00. EWC would do that with increase in the Meter Charge.

EWC would like to thank the staff once again who helped us to this point. There are some very good
people in ACC.
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ARIZONA WATER WORKS
General Journal 7/17/2006 1388 2138 - ACCRUED SALES TAX PAYAI -450.48 -450.48
Bill 7/17/2006 2138 - ACCRUED SALES TAX PAYAI 450.48 0
General Journal 11/16/2006 1434 2138 - ACCRUED SALES TAX PAYAI -359.96 -359.96
Bill 11/16/2006 2138 - ACCRUED SALES TAX PAYA| 359.96 0
Bill 10/20/2011 167 2010 - OTHER ACCOUNTS PAYABL 289.71 289.71
Bill 11/14/2011 2010 - OTHER ACCOUNTS PAYABL 1952.83 2242.54
Bill Pmt -Check 1/9/2012 1693 2010 - OTHER ACCOUNTS PAYABL -2242.54 0 jdc pd
Bill 5/29/2012 167 2010 OTHER ACCOUNTS PAYABL 2130.95 2130.95
Bill Pmt -Check 5/29/2012 1734 2010 OTHER ACCOUNTS PAYABL -2130.95 0

Total ARIZONA WATER WORKS 0 0

CKC
Bill 11/2/2010 INV # C623 2010 OTHER ACCOUNTS PAYABL 866.18 866.18
Bill 11/2/2010 TKt# 10120 Fly Ash2010 - OTHER ACCOUNTS PAYABL 765.77 1631.95
Bill 11/2/2010 2010 - OTHER ACCOUNTS PAYABL 134.8 1766.75
Bill Pmt -Check 11/22/2010 1511 2010 - OTHER ACCOUNTS PAYABL -134.8 1631.95
Bill Pmt -Check 12/9/2010 1519 2010 - OTHER ACCOUNTS PAYABL -200 1431.95
Bill Pmt -Check 1/10/2011 1531 2010 - OTHER ACCOUNTS PAYABL -250 1181.95
Bill Pmt -Check 2/7/2011 1553 2010 - OTHER ACCOUNTS PAYABL -315.77 866.18

Total CKC 866.18 866.18

COLVIN FARMS
Bill 9/7/2010 20100907 2010 - OTHER ACCOUNTS PAYABL 0 0
Bill 9/8/2010 20100908 2010 - OTHER ACCOUNTS PAYABL 0 0
Bill 9/9/2010 201009098 2010 - OTHER ACCOUNTS PAYABL 0 0
Bill 9/11/2010 20100911 2010 - OTHER ACCOUNTS PAYABL 0 0
Bill 11/2/2010 20100909 2010 - OTHER ACCOUNTS PAYABL 0 0
Bill 12/5/2010 2011205 2010 - OTHER ACCOUNTS PAYABL 506.19 506.19
Bill 12/20/2010 20101220 2010 - OTHER ACCOUNTS PAYABL 51.53 557.72
General Journal 12/28/2010 ADJUST 2010 - OTHER ACCOUNTS PAYABL -405 152.72
General Journal 12/28/2010 ADJUST 2010 - OTHER ACCOUNTS PAYABL -102 50.72
General Journal 12/28/2010 ADJUST 2010 - OTHER ACCOUNTS PAYABL -384 -333.28
General Journal 12/28/2010 ADJUST 2010 - OTHER ACCOUNTS PAYABL -194.28 -527.56
General Journal 2/23/2011 ADJUST 2010 - OTHER ACCOUNTS PAYABL -271.53 -799.09
General Journal 3/18/2011 ADJUST 2010 - OTHER ACCOUNTS PAYABL -161.71 -960.8
General Journal 3/18/2011 ADJUST 2010 - OTHER ACCOUNTS PAYABL -94.44 -1055.24
General Journal 3/18/2011 ADJUST 2010 - OTHER ACCOUNTS PAYABL -30.7 -1085.94
General Journal 3/18/2011 ADJUST 2010 - OTHER ACCOUNTS PAYABL -23.62 -1109.56
Bill 7/12/2011 20110706- 2010 - OTHER ACCOUNTS PAYABL 444 -665.56
Bill 7/12/2011 20110404b 2010 - OTHER ACCOUNTS PAYABL 198 -467.56
Bifl 7/12/2011 20110404 2010 - OTHER ACCOUNTS PAYABL 785 317.44
Bill 7/12/2011 20110405 2010 - OTHER ACCOUNTS PAYABL 447.5 764.94
Bill 8/16/2011 20110816 2010 - OTHER ACCOUNTS PAYABL 730 1494.94
Bill 8/17/2011 20110817 2010 - OTHER ACCOUNTS PAYABL 120 1614.94
Bill 9/14/2011 20110914 2010 - OTHER ACCOUNTS PAYABL 802 2416.94
Bill 9/15/2011 20110915 2010 - OTHER ACCOUNTS PAYABL 350 2766.94
Bill 9/20/2011 20110920 2010 - OTHER ACCOUNTS PAYABL 629 3395.94
Bill 9/20/2011 201109208 2010 - OTHER ACCOUNTS PAYABL 510 3905.94
Bill Pmt -Check 9/21/2011 1655 2010 - OTHER ACCOUNTS PAYABL -1647.22 2258.72
Bill 11/9/2011 20111111 2010 - OTHER ACCOUNTS PAYABL 464 2722.72
Bill 12/12/2011 121201 2010 - OTHER ACCOUNTS PAYABL 589 3311.72
Bill 5/15/2012 20120515 2010 - OTHER ACCOUNTS PAYABL 290 3601.72
Bill 5/26/2012 20120526 2010 - OTHER ACCOUNTS PAYABL 735 4336.72
Bill 6/1/2012 20120604 2010 - OTHER ACCOUNTS PAYABL 700 5036.72
Bill 6/8/2012 20120608 2010 - OTHER ACCOUNTS PAYABL 563 5599.72
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Bill 7/1/2012 20120701 2010 - OTHER ACCOUNTS PAYABL 282 5881.72
Bill 7/26/2012 20120726 2010 - OTHER ACCOUNTS PAYABL 469 6350.72
Bill 8/8/2012 20120808 2010 - OTHER ACCOUNTS PAYABL 408 6758.72
Bill 9/9/2012 - 20120906 2010 - OTHER ACCOUNTS PAYABL 340 7098.72
Bill 9/25/2012 20120926 2010 - OTHER ACCOUNTS PAYABL 132 7230.72
Bill 9/26/2012 20120926 2010 - OTHER ACCOUNTS PAYABL 315 7545.72
Bill 9/27/2012 Marco Palmer 2010 - OTHER ACCOUNTS PAYABL 284 7829.72
Bill 9/28/2012 2010 - OTHER ACCOUNTS PAYABL 564.5 8394.22
Total COLVIN FARMS 8394.22 8394.22
Davis, Sebrina *
Bill 8/1/2010 Seb2 2010 - OTHER ACCOUNTS PAYABL 185 195
Bill 10/6/2010 Seb 2010 - OTHER ACCOUNTS PAYABL 65 260
Bill 12/15/2010 Seb3 2010 - OTHER ACCOUNTS PAYABL 65 325
Bill 3/1/2011 Qbooks-intuit-Payr 2010 - OTHER ACCOUNTS PAYABL 409.9 734.9
Bill 3/14/2011 Crowne Plaza 2010 - OTHER ACCOUNTS PAYABL 892.32 1627.22
Bili 3/14/2011 Trip RWAA 2010 - OTHER ACCOUNTS PAYABL 260 1887.22
Bill Pmt -Check 3/14/2011 1574 2010 - OTHER ACCOUNTS PAYABL -1152.32 734.9
Bill Pmt -Check 4/1/2011 1584 2010 - OTHER ACCOUNTS PAYABL -195 539.9
Bill 4/26/2011 RSC-REimbustmeni 2010 - OTHER ACCOUNTS PAYABL 104.96 644.86
Bill Pmt -Check 5/3/2011 1594 2010 - OTHER ACCOUNTS PAYABL -409.9 234.96
Bill Pmt -Check 8/1/2011 1633 2010 - OTHER ACCOUNTS PAYABL -130 104.96
Bill 9/1/2011 PAYROLL 2010 - OTHER ACCOUNTS PAYABL 800 904.96
Bill 9/1/2011 PAYROLL 12/01/102010 - OTHER ACCOUNTS PAYABL 800 1704.96
Bill 9/1/2011 PAYROLL FOR 01/0 2010 - OTHER ACCOUNTS PAYABL 800 2504.96
Bill Pmt -Check 9/9/2011 1645 2010 - OTHER ACCOUNTS PAYABL -304.96 2200
Bill 10/31/2011 seb4 2010 - OTHER ACCOUNTS PAYABL 200 2400
Bill 11/7/2011 Nov. 1, 2011 2010 - OTHER ACCOUNTS PAYABL 200 2600
Bill 12/1/2011 Dec Payroll 2010 - OTHER ACCOUNTS PAYABL 1190 3790
Bill 12/1/2011 Dec reimbustment 2010 - OTHER ACCOUNTS PAYABL 200 3990
Bill Pmt -Check 12/30/2011 1691 2010 - OTHER ACCOUNTS PAYABL -200 3790
Bill 1/6/2012 REimbustment 2010 - OTHER ACCOUNTS PAYABL 200 3950
Bill 1/6/2012 pay roll 2010 - OTHER ACCOUNTS PAYABL 1190 5180
Bill 2/1/2012 REimbustment 2010 - OTHER ACCOUNTS PAYABL 200 5380
